
 
 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

ADULTS & HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

Tuesday, 29th January, 2019, 6.30 pm - Civic Centre, High Road, 
Wood Green, N22 8LE 
 
Members: Councillors Pippa Connor (Chair), Nick da Costa, Mike Hakata, 
Felicia Opoku, Sheila Peacock, Yvonne Say and Eldridge Culverwell 
 
Co-optees/Non Voting Members: Helena Kania 
 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for 
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone 
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask 
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to 
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting 
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or 
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating 
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral 
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or 
reported on.   

 
By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings. 
 
The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

3. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business 
(late items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New 
items will be dealt with as noted below).  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 



 

A Member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Members’ Register of Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interest are 
defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/ PRESENTATIONS/ QUESTIONS   
 
To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, Section B, 
Paragraph 29 of the Council’s Constitution. 
 

6. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 6) 
 
To approve the minutes of the previous meeting.  
 

7. CABINET MEMBER Q&A   
 

An opportunity to question the Cabinet Member for Adults & Health, Cllr Sarah 
James, on developments within her portfolio. 

 
8. MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES  (PAGES 7 - 12) 

 
An overview and update on mental health services in Haringey with input from 
the CCG, Council, Police and BEH Mental Health Trusts.  
 

9. WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  (PAGES 13 - 16) 
 
To review the current Work Programme and to discuss possible additions for 
meetings in 2019/20. 
 

10. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 
To consider any items admitted at item 3 above.  
 

11. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
 



 

 
Dominic O'Brien, Principal Scrutiny Officer 
Tel – 020 8489 5896 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: dominic.obrien@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Monday, 21 January 2019 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE ADULTS & HEALTH 
SCRUTINY PANEL HELD ON FRIDAY 18TH JANUARY 2019, 2.30 
- 4.35 pm 
 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Pippa Connor (Chair), Nick da Costa, Mike Hakata, 
Sheila Peacock and Eldridge Culverwell 

 
 

26. FILMING AT MEETINGS  
 

The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 

respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 

therein’. 
 

27. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Cllr Felicia Opoku, Cllr Yvonne Say 

and co-opted member, Helena Kania. 

 
28. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
None. 
 

29. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

30. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/ PRESENTATIONS/ QUESTIONS  
 
None. 
 

31. MINUTES  
 
In relation to the action points from the minutes of the meeting held on 1st November 

2018, Cllr Connor confirmed that she had written to Cllr Charles Adje, Cabinet 

Member for Strategic Regeneration and Cllr Emine Ibrahim, Cabinet Member for 

Housing & Estate Renewal regarding suicide prevention and the construction industry. 

She had also raised the issue of suicide prevention at the Joint Health Overview & 

Scrutiny Committee for the NCL area which had discussed the peer-to-peer support 

app for 10-16 year olds, known as Kooth. The app was quite expensive however, so 

the cost may be more usefully discussed across the whole five-borough area.  

Page 1 Agenda Item 6



 

Charlotte Pomery, Assistant Director for Commissioning, noted that Kooth had 

presented to the CAMHS Transformation Board earlier that day and had been well 

supported so options for funding and implementation were being considered.   

Details on action points on mental health training, safeguarding data and the Priority 2 

budget position for Quarter 1 of 2018/19 would be circulated to panel members 

shortly.  

AGREED: That the minutes of the Adults & Health Scrutiny Panel meeting held 

on 1st November 2018 be approved as an accurate record.  

 
32. SCRUTINY OF THE 2019/20 DRAFT BUDGET / 5 YEAR MEDIUM TERM 

FINANCIAL STRATEGY (2019/20 - 2023/24)  
 
Paul Durrant, Senior Business Partner, introduced the report on the 2019/20 Draft 

Budget, the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) for 2019/20 to 2023/24 and the 

savings proposals that relate to the Scrutiny Panels’ remit. Scrutiny panel 

recommendations would be referred to the Overview & Scrutiny Committee for 

discussion on 28th January, then referred to Cabinet for discussion on 12th February 

with final proposals put forward for consideration of Full Council on 25th February.  

The report refers to £6.5m of additional budget reductions for 2019/20 that are 

required on top of the £7m of budget reductions for 2019/20 already submitted to the 

four scrutiny panels. However, following the finalisation of the funding settlement this 

figure has reduced to £5.2m. Cllr Patrick Berryman, Cabinet Member for Finance, said 

that work was ongoing on how to resolve this £5.2m gap and present a balanced 

budget ahead of the Cabinet meeting in February.  

The budget reduction proposals for Adult Services total £3.624m over five years. £2m 

of these were proposed for 2019/20, a further £1.049m in 2020/21, £195k in 2021/22, 

£280k in 2022/23 and £100k in 2023/24. 

Asked about the previously identified savings Beverley Tarka, Director of Adults & 

Health, said that in the 2018/19 MTFS there had been a £2.4m savings target for 

2019/20 based on demand management. An authorisation panel, chaired by either 

Beverley Tarka or John Everson, had been put in place to oversee care purchasing 

spend and ensure that the best outcomes and value for money were being obtained. 

The £2m of new savings for 2019/20 set out in the report is in addition to this £2.4m 

savings target.  

John Everson, Assistant Director for Adults, introduced each of the budget reduction 

proposals for Priority 2. Questions from the panel members were responded to by Cllr 

Patrick Berryman, Beverley Tarka, Charlotte Pomery, John Everson and Paul Durrant. 

PA1 - Ch
[...]
ost of recovering overpayments. 
 
Panel members queried whether it was appropriate to discuss someone’s needs at 
the same time as discussing the costs of those needs. The panel was informed that it 
was important to do so in a sensitive way but that the Council also had a responsibility 
to have these conversations early at an appropriate time rather than allowing a time 
lag which could sometimes result in costs to the Council that are not recouped. The 
needs assessment would be carried out first, followed shortly afterwards by the 
financial assessment.  
 
PA3 - Capitalisation of CAS  
 
This proposal involves capitalising the operating and equipment costs of Haringey’s 
Community Alarms Service but does not involve changing the service in any way.  
 
PA4 - Housing Related support  
 
This proposal involves funding housing advice and support through the new Flexible 
Homelessness Support Grant. This grant is provided for two years by the Ministry of 

Page 3



 

Housing, Communities & Local Government (MHCLG) which has allocated sums of 
funding to individual local authorities to meet additional responsibilities under the new 
Homelessness Reduction Act. In response to questions from the panel it was 
confirmed that the posts supported by this proposal are based within Adults & Social 
Care directorate. The Homelessness Reduction Act is focused on prevention by 
supporting people who are considered likely to become homeless including by 
working with landlords, family members and others to find solutions.  
 
PA5 - In-House Negotiator  
 
This proposal builds on an approach already ongoing which involves a negotiator 
looking at market intelligence and liaising with care providers in relation to high-cost 
care packages of over £1,000 a week to ensure that the Council is getting a 
reasonable price for the care that has been commissioned and that the care services 
that have been paid are being delivered in full. 
 
Asked whether there was a risk that the Council could end up paying more in some 
cases or that levels of service could be reduced in response to payment reductions, 
the Panel was informed that this was unlikely to be a significant risk as these are very 
high cost packages and providers will be aimed to charge the amount they consider to 
be appropriate for their business. The proposal is predominantly about market 
negotiation. The reviewing of care packages is done on a very individual basis 
depending on the circumstances and so the Council does not always wait for an 
annual review, but if there is a change in the care package there is a six-week review 
as standard.  
 
The projected savings are based on assumptions from the work already carried out by 
the negotiator in 2018/19. The proposal to recruit two care negotiators would be 
looked at flexibly as this may, in time, turn out not to be needed.  
 
Panel members noted that the projected savings resulting from this proposal in the 
agenda pack does not match the figures provided in the supplementary sheet that had 
been provided to the Panel. A clarification would be provided in writing.  
 
Asked whether there were any risks associated with this proposal, officers referred to 
the previously discussed points about needs/costs being assessed as higher in some 
cases, or that external economic factors such as inflation or consequences of Brexit 
could impact on the market.  
 
AGREED: That the figures on the projected savings from this proposal be 
clarified in writing. 
 
AGREED: That potential risks be added to the proposal, including on the 
number of clients and the potential savings.  
 
PA6 - Transfer of High Cost Day Opportunities  
 
This proposal involves reducing the costs of out of borough placements by bringing 
three ex-day centres in Haringey back into use and enabling some service users to 
transfer back to services within the borough. The three ex-day centres are the Haven, 

Page 4



 

the Roundway and the Woodside. There is s
[...]
 has 

created savings.  

PA9 Further savings to be delivered by Adults Services 

This item relates to additional savings of £720k over five years which would be 

achieved through operational business management.  

Capital budget 

The Panel was informed that the finance member of staff specialising in this area was 

unavailable and so questions would need to be responded to in writing. Questions 

from the Panel were: 

 On capital scheme 213 (Canning Crescent Assisted Living) does the £6.7m 

identified include the CCG funding or is the CCG funding additional to this?  

Page 5



 

 On capital scheme 214 (Osborne Grove Nursing Home) there is £200k of 

capital spend identified for 2018/19 on the supplementary information sheet. 

What was this for?  

 On capital scheme 214 (Osborne Grove Nursing Home) how has the figure of 

£10.75m been arrived at given that the feasibility study has not yet been 

completed.  

 On capital scheme 215 (Hornsey Town Hall) how many affordable housing 

units will be purchased, will these be managed by Homes for Haringey and on 

what terms is the affordable housing available to people?  

 

On the Osborne Grove Nursing Home consolidation, Beverley Tarka said that this did 

not involve additional capital costs and that by consolidating residents onto one floor 

this will reduce the staffing requirement which is expected to save about £400k per 

year. The feasibility study on the proposals for Osborne Grove Nursing Home is 

expected in February or March.  

AGREED: That the Panel’s questions on the capital budget be responded to in 

writing.  

 
33. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
None. 
 

34. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 

 29th January 2019 

 4th March 2019 

 19th March 2019 (Provisional Joint Meeting with Children & Young People’s 

Scrutiny Panel) 

 
 
CHAIR: Councillor Pippa Connor 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

Page 6



 

Page 1 of 5  

  
Report for:   Adults and Health Scrutiny Panel, 29th January 2019 
 
Title:  Haringey Mental Health Services Overview and Update 
 
Report authorised by:  Charlotte Pomery, Assistant Director of Commissioning 
 
Lead Officer:   Tim Miller, Lead Commissioner for Adult Mental Health 

 
Co-authors:  Dr Katrin Edelman, Clinical Director for Haringey, Barnet 

Enfield and Haringey Mental Health Trust 
 Tony Kelly, Detective Superintendent, Enfield  
  
Ward(s) affected:   All 
 
Report for Key / Non Key Decision: Non Key Decision 
 

1. Describe the issue under consideration 
 

1.1 Haringey Health Scrutiny Board has requested an update on the adult mental 
health services in Haringey.  This is timely, given the increasing national 
conversation about mental health, increasing investment in NHS services and 
the changing shape of services in Haringey.  

1.2 This paper briefly sets out the current services, pathways, successes and 
challenges in order to inform Board. 

 

2. Recommendations  
 
2.1 That the Adults and Health Scrutiny Panel notes the report. 

 
 

3. Reasons for decision  
 
3.1 n/a 

 
4. Alternative options considered 

 
N/A 

 
5 .      Background information 

 
5.1 Introduction to mental health 

5.1.1 The World Health Organisation describe mental health as “Mental health is 
not just the absence of mental disorder. It is defined as a state of well-being 
in which every individual realizes his or her own potential, can cope with the 
normal stresses of life, can work productively and fruitfully, and is able to 
make a contribution to her or his community”. 

5.1.2 „Mental health‟ services are largely focused on mental ill-health, supporting 
people to improve their mental health which includes being able to have a 
meaningful life with a long term mental health condition. 

Page 7 Agenda Item 8



 

Page 2 of 5  

5.1.3 Mental health conditions range on a spectrum from more prevalent 
conditions, such as depression and anxiety, to less prevalent conditions 
such as psychosis or so-called personality disorders.  Each condition can 
vary in intensity, and people can respond differently to the treatment and 
support that is available.  Though people live positive and rewarding lives 
with mental ill-health, it can be a profound challenge and significantly 
affects quality of life and opportunity.  

5.1.4 Causes of mental ill-health include genetic factors, adverse childhood 
experiences, poverty, discrimination and other forms of stress. Reducing 
harm, stress, poverty and working towards the provision of civic services 
which are safe and inclusive for people with mental health conditions to 
access are good underpinnings for a mentally healthy community. 

5.1.5 When compared to similar areas, prevalence of mental illness in Haringey 
is higher for more severe mental illness and lower for anxiety and 
depression.  Figures that are used in planning services are:  

 Estimated number of people with anxiety or depression: 34,500 

 Number recorded on GP registers with a severe mental illness: 4,100 
 

5.2 Overview of mental health services  
5.2.1 It should be recognised that individuals themselves, their families and 

social networks provide most of the support in coping with and recovering 
from mental ill-health. Consequently, much of what the public and voluntary 
and community sectors do has an impact on mental health.  Our main 
services specifically for mental ill-health comprise of universally accessible 
services and secondary, specialist services. They are set out below: 

5.2.2 General Practice provides the majority of mental health support and 
treatment in the NHS.  GPs see and treat people with a wide range of 
mental health conditions and work alongside specialist clinical input where 
required.   

5.2.3 Let’s Talk Haringey is our main service of psychological therapies (an 
„IAPT‟, Improving Access to Psychological Therapies service).  This is a 
self-referral service that provides support for over 5,500 Haringey residents 
with depression, anxiety and phobias each year.   

5.2.4 Barnet, Enfield and Haringey Mental Health Trust‟s (BEMHT) is the main 
provider of secondary, specialist community and acute mental health 
services.  These comprise a wide range of treatment and support for 
people with more severe and/or complex conditions and treat around 1,100 
Haringey residents at any one time.   

5.2.5 The Council‟s adult social care functions for people with a primary mental 
health condition are provided via a team integrated with BEHMHT‟s 
community services.   

5.2.6 People who require practical social care support are able to access support 
at home or supported living / residential care via a funded care package 
which is arranged via the integrated social care and health teams. 

5.2.7 Haringey Council runs the Clarendon Recovery College, a free local 
resource which runs a wide variety of courses for Haringey residents 
who‟ve experienced or are experiencing mental health problems.  

5.2.8 „Third‟ sector services include  

 127 properties of supported housing dedicated to people with mental 
health conditions.   

Page 8



 

Page 3 of 5  

 Mind in Haringey is the lead provider for Haringey‟s new Wellbeing 
Network, which is a partnership with a number of other organisations and 
provides a range of non-clinical support and activities to help people live 
with and recover from mental health conditions. This network is intended 
to help people at higher risk to get support earlier on, and so prevent the 
need for turning to specialist health or social care support or treatment. 

5.2.9 BEHMHT provide a 24 hour crisis telephone line and a Crisis Resolution 
and Home Treatment service for people at a high risk of a hospital 
admission. The CRHTT supervises a 7 bed community Recovery House in 
Fortis Green in collaboration with Look Ahead Housing Association.This 
provides an alternative to inpatient admission. 

5.2.10 BEHMHT provides 50 inpatient beds on three wards at St A

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE ADULTS & HEALTH 
SCRUTINY PANEL HELD ON TUESDAY 29TH JANUARY 2019,  
6.30 - 8.40pm 
 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Pippa Connor (Chair), Eldridge Culverwell, Felicia Opoku and 
Sheila Peacock. 
 
 
35. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 

The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 

respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 

therein’. 
 

36. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Cllr Nick da Costa, Cllr Mike Hakata, 

Cllr Yvonne Say and co-opted member, Helena Kania. 

 
37. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
None. 

 
38. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Cllr Pippa Connor declared an interest by virtue of her membership of the Royal 

College of Nursing. 

 

Cllr Pippa Connor declared an interest by virtue of her sister working as a GP in 

Tottenham. 

 
39. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/ PRESENTATIONS/ QUESTIONS  

 
None. 

 
40. MINUTES  

 
Some amendments had been made to the draft minutes of the previous meeting held 

on 18th January 2019 that were originally published in the agenda pack. The main 

changes were:  



 

 An additional paragraph to clarify ways that the Panel felt the Adults & Health 

budget scrutiny report could be improved in future years. 

 That full details of the capital costs associated with the three former day centre 

buildings (the Haven, the Roundway and the Woodside) be brought back to a 

meeting of the Panel when these details become available. 

 Additional detail on the reasons for the panel’s recommendation on budget 

proposal PA6 (Transfer of High Cost Day Opportunities)  

 

The corrected version had been circulated to Panel Members via email and was also 

available on the Haringey Council website. 

AGREED: That the corrected version of the minutes of the Adults & Health 

Scrutiny Panel meeting held on 18th January 2019 be approved as an accurate 

record.  

 
41. MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES  

 
Tim Miller, Lead Commissioner for Adult Mental Health, introduced the presentation of 

the joint report which had also been co-authored by Dr Katrin Edelman, Clinical 

Director for Haringey at Barnet, Enfield & Haringey Mental Health Trust and Detective 

Superintendent Tony Kelly. He commented that it was a good time to have a 

discussion on mental health as it was around a year into the restructure of Barnet, 

Enfield & Haringey community services and the ongoing North Central London 

partnership working. Key points from the report included:  

 

 That mental health services are mainly focused on mental ill health with 

conditions on a spectrum of severity. Larger services such as IAPT (Improving 

Access to Psychological Therapies) work with common and less severe 

conditions but nonetheless have a major impact on people’s lives.  

 The main pathway is through the NHS, from GPs through to community and 

specialist services, but there are also pathways through the Council’s 

preventative services and social care.  

 The Haringey Wellbeing Network, led by Mind in Haringey, had been 

commissioned last year which brings together services from a consortium of 

third sector providers which allows for a coordinated network with improved 

access and communication between each other and with statutory services.  

 

Dr Katrin Edelman added that a lot of work had been going on to focus on networking 

to ensure that the most was being made of existing resources and on the restructuring 

of community services including to work more closely with GPs. The impact of 

people’s social circumstances is also important to mental health, highlighting the need 

to work with organisations providing services such as benefits advice. 

Detective Superintendent Tony Kelly explained the new structure of policing in 

Haringey and Enfield which had recently moved to the Basic Command Unit (BCU) 

model. This includes a safeguarding strand which the policing element for mental 

health now comes within, whereas it previously sat within Operations and Events. 



 

Previously there was a part time officer for this role but now there is a sergeant and 

three constables working across both boroughs dedicated to mental health investment 

and enabling partnership work to reduce demand pressures on other agencies and 

better safeguard individuals.  

In response to questions from the panel, Tony Kelly said that there are a significant 

number of call outs where the police come into contact with people experiencing a 

mental health episode. These should result in a referral but in future the aim is to 

develop MARACs (multi-agency risk assessment conferences) to support individuals 

who come into contact with the police a lot but perhaps do not meet the threshold for 

being sectioned.  Tim Miller concurred that the police are key partners in terms of 

inter-agency working. There is also work ongoing nationally to reduce the extent to 

which the police are a front door into mental health services and in Haringey this has 

involved improving access to crisis pathways such as through a single phone number 

for crisis services and handover arrangements from the NHS 111 service. 

In response to further questions from the panel:  

 Dr Edelman said that the crisis team is a relatively small team which has 

capacity for around 35-40 people (but sometimes has more than that) and the 

threshold for admission is high.   

 Dr Edelman said that a new pilot initiative was to train more people in ‘open 

dialogue’ which is a type of treatment developed in Finland which is focused on 

early intervention when someone is distressed, mobilising existing community 

and family support networks to support that person.  

 Charlotte Pomery, Assistant Director for Commissioning, said that another 

partnership initiative being implemented is the Making Every Adult Matter 

(MEAM) approach in Haringey which focuses on individuals who may not meet 

the threshold for any particular service but may have multiple needs. This could 

include issues relating to homelessness, substance misuse, history of 

trauma/abuse, etc which requires various different services working together.  

 In relation to a specific casework issue relating to difficulties with pharmacy 

prescriptions that was raised by a panel member, Tim Miller said that there had 

been recent training and support for General Practice across the NCL area on 

mental health, specialist talking therapies had been rolled out for people with 

physical health conditions. There was also a particular focus on trying to ensure 

that people get on the right pathway, efforts to build capacity in primary care to 

support mental health better and also the introduction of specialist pharmacy 

support into General Practice including on mental health and learning 

disabilities.  

 On who Councillors can contact in relation to casework issues on mental 

health, Tim Miller said that he is available to help signpost Councillors. Also the 

Haringey Wellbeing Network is available as a front door to a range of services.  

 On joined up care, Charlotte Pomery said that there is a digital programme 

across the NCL area including the providers and commissioners across the 5 

CCGs. There is an Information Exchange which enables access to a single 

record of a person and a population health management system which 

supports planning at a population level. The LHCRE (London Health and Care 



 

Record Exemplars) aims to integrate IT systems across the area. This would 

enable more information to be available at the point of care and prevent people 

from having to give their details multiple times. This is a major programme of 

work likely to be a gradual process over the next couple of years.  

 On social issues that can contribute towards mental health problems, Tim Miller 

said that there is a lot of evidence about various relevant social risk factors 

including poverty, discrimination, bereavement and Adverse Childhood 

Experiences (ACEs). Some of these can be more prevalent in areas of socio-

economic deprivation but other stresses and strain can cause problems in more 

affluent areas too.  

 On suicide prevention, Tim Miller said that Professor David Mosse had built a 

marvellous network of professionals across agencies along with other 

stakeholders who are engaged in the quarterly suicide prevention group 

meetings. On suicide prevention at Archway Bridge, he confirmed that 

proposals for new safety measures had recently been agreed. 

 Charlotte Pomery said that proposals were being worked through to transform 

the site at Canning Crescent, which was previously a clinic base for the Mental 

Health Trust. The upper floors will contain supported living units for people with 

mental health needs. The ground floor will be used for the relocation of 

Clarendon Recovery College and develop a crisis café with additional funding 

from NHS England which will support people at risk of an inpatient admission.  

 On future increased demand for mental health beds, Andrew Wright said that it 

would be necessary to increase the alternatives in line with the national NHS 

long-term plan. A small number of patients currently have to be placed in beds 

outside of the area so a top priority currently is to increase the number of 

inpatient beds within the catchment area including through the opening of an 

additional ward in Barnet in the summer.  

 On how people being taken to Section 136 suites have their physical health 

needs assessed, this ought to be dealt with immediately and, if taken to A&E, 

patients should not be discharged until any physical injuries had been treated.  

 On specialist supported accommodation, Tim Miller confirmed that there are 

127 places for people with mental health needs. Improved quality of 

accommodation is required which the new units of Canning Crescent is 

contributing towards and more provision of social housing generally where 

people can be supported to live is also important.  

 On the impact of Universal Credit changes, Tim Miller said that the joint mental 

health budgets were used to invest in advice services including Citizens Advice 

Haringey to provide benefits and other advice in health settings. The DWP 

supports staff in services with training on Universal Credit roll out and also co-

fund specialist mental health employment services.  

 

Cllr Connor thanked all the presenters for attending and noted that with various new 

projects and initiatives ongoing it would be helpful for the Panel to receive a summary 

list of these and how all the key agencies are connected to them. She also suggested 

that an update on the Open Dialogue initiative could be provided in around a year’s 

time.  



 

AGREED: That the report be noted and a summary list of new projects and 

initiatives be provided to the Panel in writing.  

AGREED: That an update on the Open Dialogue initiative be scheduled for a 

future meeting in approximately 12 months’ time.  

 
42. CABINET MEMBER Q&A  

 
Cllr Sarah James, Cabinet Member for Adults & Health, addressed the panel noting 

that she had only been in the post for a very short time but had received some very 

useful briefings from officers, had met with social care groups and had various 

meetings in the diary including with the CCG and with the Chair of Healthwatch, 

Sharon Grant.  

Cllr James, Beverley Tarka, Director of Adults & Health, and Charlotte Pomery, 

Assistant Director for Commissioning, responded to questions from the Panel:  

 Cllr James confirmed that she would be happy to visit Osborne Grove Nursing 

Home soon. Beverley Tarka said that the 2018/19 budget for Osborne Grove 

was just over £1m but there is a projected overspend of £700k, so a total 

projected spend of £1.7m. On reducing staffing costs based on the low number 

of current residents, Beverley Tarka said that the Council’s primary aim is to 

safeguard the residents and provide quality care. There are plans to 

consolidate the residents into one unit within Osborne Grove, as they are 

currently situated over three levels. This will enable greater management 

oversight and the staffing ratio is being assessed. On whether residents might 

receive better care by being moved elsewhere, Cllr James reiterated that the 

Cabinet had previously committed to retain Osborne Grove for the remaining 

residents and that this remains unchanged. The consolidation into one unit 

should help to alleviate immediate issues and work is ongoing with the co-

design group over the redevelopment. Charlotte Pomery said that a design 

team had been appointed to carry out a feasibility study and is due to meet the 

co-design group on 5th Feb. In relation to a query from the OSC on their fire 

safety review, it was confirmed that residents in Osborne Grove are currently 

located on different floors, hence the move to consolidate residents into one 

unit on the ground floor. Cllr Connor said that she would pass this information 

to OSC (Action – Cllr Connor). 

 Cllr James confirmed that there has been one meeting of the Adults & Social 

Care Review so far and that the terms of reference have been agreed. On the 

three day centres that could potentially be brought back into use 

(Haven/Roundway/Woodside) Charlotte Pomery there had been no change in 

the position since the budget scrutiny meeting. No decision has been taken on 

the providers, how large the units would be or the range of services that would 

be available but the aim would be to bring the units back into use and bring 

service users that were currently having to travel out of borough back into 

Haringey. The approach on these matters generally had been one of co-design 

so officers would work with a group of stakeholders. Cllr James said that there 

would be up to four Councillors involved in this process but it shouldn’t be 



 

Councillor dominated as it would be important to also include carers, services 

users and other stakeholders.  

 Beverley Tarka and John Everson said that anyone subject to a care 

assessment can receive a copy of the care assessment and the outcomes that 

have been mutually agreed. Any concerns could be escalated as appropriate.  

 
43. WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  

 
Principal Scrutiny Officer, Dominic O’Brien said that items need to be added to the 

2019/20 meetings in the draft work programme that was provided with the agenda 

papers. There had been progress on the Day Opportunities review with a number of 

consultation sessions held recently with carers forums and discussions ongoing with 

several day centres about potential service user engagement sessions. An evidence 

session with providers would also be scheduled.  

Cllr Opoku said that she had some information on young carers that she would feed in 

and Cllr Culverwell suggested engaging with elderly people in the Turkish, Greek and 

Kurdish communities.  

 
44. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
None. 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Pippa Connor 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 


